Corporation for National and Community Service Board of Directors

Resolution

WHEREAS, Donna Williams has served with distinction for three terms as a member of the Board of Directors for the Corporation for National and Community Service since April of 2003; and

WHEREAS, Donna Williams helped to advance the agency's internal management and financial accountability as a member of the Board's Management and Governance Committee; and

WHEREAS, Donna Williams provided leadership in her role as Chair of the Board's Program and Evaluation Committee, as the Corporation streamlined its programs to reduce burden on grantees and incorporated the Corporation's strategic plan in grantmaking and programming; and

WHEREAS, in the aftermath of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita, Donna Williams spurred disaster recovery and preparedness efforts in the Gulf region, bolstering the essential role Corporation programs have in disaster relief and preparedness efforts nationwide; and

WHEREAS, Donna Williams has demonstrated a personal commitment to service, including her own extensive community service and charitable activities in Dallas and Arlington, Texas;

BE IT RESOLVED, this 20th day of May, 2009, that the Board of Directors of the Corporation for National and Community Service, with respect and affection, gratefully recognizes Donna Williams for her inspirational leadership in national and community service.

Approved by voice vote without objection, May 20, 2009